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State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Drinking Water

April 19, 2016

Innisfree Water Company
c/o Sybil Frances, owner
P.O. Box 866

Kelseyville, CA 95451

CITATION NO. 02_03_16C_008 - OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
INNISFREE WATER COMPANY ID #1700702

Dear Ms. Frances:

Enclosed is a citation issued to Innisfree Water Company (System) public water
system for failure to comply with distribution operator requirements. There is a
date noted in the citation for being in compliance.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Amy Little or me
at (707) 576-2145.

Sincerely,

50T~

Sheri K. Miller, P.E., Senior Sanitary Engineer
Division of Drinking Water, Mendocino District

Enclosure: Citation No. 02-03-16C-008-1700702-OP

0% Lake County Environmental Health

1700702/Compliance4 File
02-03-16C-008-1700702-OPCoverltr.doc/AJL

FeELIciA MARcus, cHAIR | THOMAS HOWARD, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

50 D Street, Suite 200, Santa Rosa, CA 95404 | www.waterboards.ca.gov
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Citation No. 02_03 16C_008

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER

Name of Public Water System: Innisfree Water Company

Water System Number: 1700702

To: Innisfree Water Company
P.O. Box 886
Kelseyville, CA 95451

Attn: Sybil Frances, owner

Issued: April.19, 2016

CITATION FOR NONCOMPLIANCE
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 63770 and 64413.7(b)
of the CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

Operator Certification

The Division of Drinking Water of the State of California Water Resources Control

| Board (herein after “Division”) hereby issues a citation to the Innisfree Water

Company (herein after “System”) for failure to comply with Chapter 13, Article 2,
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Sections 63770 and 64413.7(b) of Title 22 of Division 4 of the California Code of
Regulations (CCR).

' Section 116550 of the CHSC authorizes the issuance of a citation for failure to comply

with requirements of California Safe Drinking Water Act (CHSC, Division 104, Part 12,

' Chapter 4, commencing with Section 116270), or any regulation, standard, permit, or

order issued thereunder. A copy of the Applicable Statutes and Regulations is

located in Appendix 1 which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

STATEMENT OF FACTS
The Innisfree Water Company is classified as a community water system serving 17
connections and an estimated population of 40, located at 8890 Soda Bay Road in
Kelseyville, California. The distribution system classification is D1. In accordance with

Section 64413.7(b), the System must contract with a minimum D1 certified operator.

| On October 20, 2015, the Division conducted a routine inspection of the System
| facilities. The inspection letter, dated November 5, 2015, contained the following, “The

| minimum frequency of visits by an operator for this system is weekly. During the

Division’s inspection, it was observed that the operator was making quarterly visits®.
At the time of the visit, the System was contracted with Dunken Pumps Inc. to provide

the certified operator.

On March 21, 2016, the Division learned that Dunken Pumps Inc. had discontinued
service for the System on October 29, 2015, due to non-payment. On April 5, 2016,
Division staff contacted Innisfree Water Company and discussed the lapse in having a
certified operator make weekly site visits. Leslie Frances indicated that there was an

outstanding invoice (in the amount of $900) with Dunken Pumps Inc. and that Dunken
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Pumps Inc. had “dropped them”. Leslie Frances indicated that she would phone them
to pay the invoice amount and contract either with Dunken Pumps Inc. or another

certified operator.

DETERMINATIONS
The Division has determined that the System failed to comply with Sections 63770
and 64413.7(b) of the California Code of Regulations.

DIRECTIVES

The Innisfree Water Company is hereby directed to take the following actions:

1. Cease violating the requirements of Section 63770 and 64413.7(b) of the CCR.
Specifically, the System shall employ or contract with a certified operator at the
appropriate grade to be in responsible charge of the public water system. The
System shall submit a copy of a contract with a certified operator at the

appropriate grade by July 1, 2016.

2. The System shall include this violation in the 2015 Consumer Confidence Report
under the Section “Summary Information for Violations of a MCL, MRDL, AL, TT,
or Monitoring and Reporting Requirement”. The health effects column may be left

blank.

The Division reserves the right to make such modifications to this Citation as it may
deem necessary to protect public health and safety. Such modifications may be

issued as amendments to this Citation, and shall be deemed effective upon issuance.
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Nothing in this Citation relieves the System of its obligation to meet the requirements

of the California Safe Drinking Water Act (CHSC, Division 104, Part 12, Chapter 4,
commencing with Section 116270), or of any regulation, permit, standard, or order

issued or adopted thereunder.

All submittals required by this Citation shall be submitted to the Division at the

following address:
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Drinking Water
Attn: Sheri Miller, P.E.
50 D Street, Suite 200
Santa Rosa, CA 95404

PARTIES BOUND

| This Citation shall apply to and be binding upon the System, its officers, directors,

' shareholders, agents, employees, contractors, successors, and assignees.

SEVERABILITY
The Directives of this Citation are severable, and the System shall comply with each

and every provision thereof, notwithstanding the effectiveness of any other provision.
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1 FURTHER ENFORCEMENT ACTION
2 Division 104, Part 12, Chapter 4, (commencing with Section 116270) of the

3 California Health and Safety Code authorizes the Division of Drinking Water to:

4 issue additional citations with assessment of penalties if the System continues to falil
5 to correct a violation identified in a citation; take action to suépend or revoke a
6 permit that has been issued to a public water system if the System has violated
7 applicable laws or regulations or has failed to comply with orders of the Division;
8 and petition the superior court to take various enforcement measures against a

9 public water system that has failed to comply with orders of the Division. The

10 Division does not waive any further enforcement action by issuance of this citation.
11

12

13 &/L T B-19- 201l

14 | Sheri K. Miller, P.E., District Engineer Date

15 | Division of Drinking Water, Mendocino District

16 | STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
17
18
19 | Appendices: 1 Applicable Statutes and Regulations

20
21 | Certified Mail No. 7014 [200000) (|67 72%0
22

23 1700702/Compliance (4)/02-03-1 6C-008- OP/AJL
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